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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

SIS Greenspring Valley Road, 3,0001 NW of 
Falls Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1021 Greenspring Valley Road) 

* FOR 
3rd Election District 
2nd Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

William C. Trimble, et ux, Legal Owners * 
Stephen J. Immelt, Contract Purchaser 

* 
Petitioners Case No. 2009-0288-SPH 

* * * * * * ... * 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, William C. Trimble, and his wife, 

Nancy G. C. Trimble. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve the non-density 

transfer of 1.59 acres of land from the subject property to the contract purchasers and owners of 

an adjacent improved parcel Stephen 1. Immelt, and his wife, Susan C. Immelt. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the redlined site plan, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1.1 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Bruce E. 

Doak, the registered property line surveyor with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., who prepared the 

site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at 

the public hearing. 

Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the Mr. and Mrs. Trimble own a large 

1 At the outset of the public hearing, Petitioners amended the petition for special hearing to reflect a reduction of the non-density 
transfer area from 2.12 acres to 1.59 acres. The decrease was to preserve productive land in agricultural use at the request of 
Wallace Lippincott, Jr., on behalf of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). Since 
the amendment simply reduced the land to be transferred, Petitioners were permitted to proceed. 



historic manor home built in 1750 known as "Oakdene" and several outbuildings which are used 

for storage and agricultural purposes. Their tract of land is identified on the site plan as Parcel 

No. 354 and contains approximately 25.75 acres of land zoned R.C.2. The Trimble property is 

located on the southside of Greenspring Valley Road, not far from Falls Road in Brooklandville. 

Both properties are within the Greenspring Valley National Register District and have justifiably 

earned a reputation as being one of the finest residential areas in the entire metropolitan area. 

The property abuts another parcel of land owned by Stephen and Susan Immelt and used for 

residential and agricultural purposes. The Trimbles and the Immelts have entered into an 

agreement to transfer a small, 1.59-acre parcel from the Trimble holdings to Mr. and Mrs. 

Immelt in conjunction with the uses on the Immelt property. Testimony indicated that the 

Immelts own approximately 8.00 acres of land (Parcel No. 481) that is improved with a two-

story, single-family dwelling and accessory structures. The land that will be transferred from the 

Trimble property is unimproved, largely wooded, and has for years been used and maintained by 

the Immelts with the Trimbles permission? At this point, the Trimbles wish to formally transfer 

the property to the Immelts, and the conveyance is not for the purpose of transferring any 

density, but merely to provide additional land and to establish a new property line between these 

respective owners, consistent with the actual use and topographical features of these parcels. 

This transfer is within the spirit and intent of the Resource Conservation Zones involving the sale 

of small parcels. See the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (ZCPM) at Page 1A-3, Section 

t 9 
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I'~.:: 
Both properties were owned by the Trimbles and Susan Immelt's grandmother who built the Immelt's home ini 958 for her own use in her later years. Through inadvertence, she placed improvements such as gardens, driveway 
d septic systems on Parcel 354 that now encroach on the Trimble property. The families are now trying to clean 

p this situation allowing good titles to both parcels. i,f, 

e, 
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A Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment received on June 15,2009 from Wallace 

Lippincott, Jr., on behalf of the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management (DEPRM), stated in pertinent part that his Department supports this proposal and 

that the transfer is a property line adjustment that is small and has minimal impact on agriculture. 

Similarly, a comment received from the Office of Planning also indicated that they did not 

oppose the requested relief. Both properties are subject to an agricultural easement held by the 

Maryland Environmental Trust. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I easily find that the Petition for Special 

Hearing should be granted. Clearly, there will be no detrimental impact to any adjacent property 

owners. Moreover, as noted above, there is no density or rights of subdivision being conveyed. 

Thus, there will be no alteration to the existing property rights of these owners, and the Petition 

for Special Hearing shall be granted. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFO~ IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this day of July 2009, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the ;,..1 

conveyance of a 1.59-acre parcel from the land of William C. Trimble and Nancy G. C. Trimble 

to Stephen J. Immelt and Susan C. Immelt (owners of an adjacent tract) for non-density 

11ti' 

I 1 

purposes, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

,following restrictions: 

It ' 1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
~ <6,
If'
fa I' 

own risk until the thirty (30) day appeal period from the date of this Order 
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief 
granted herein shall be rescinded . 

• 1 
'r: 

2) The relief granted herein is strictly for a non-density transfer and there are 

3 



no density or development rights associated with this conveyance. No 
residential structures, other than accessory structures, are to be located on 
this portion of the land. There are no rights of subdivision associated with 
this transfer. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the 

Baltimore County Code. 

WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 

e"­ SEMBN, III 
Zoni~eommissioner 
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MARYLAND 

July 27, 2009 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner 

William C. Trimble 

Nancy G. C. Trimble 

P.O. Box 51 

Brooklandville, Maryland 21022-0051 


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
SIS Greenspring Valley Road, 3,000' NW of Falls Road 
(1021 Greenspring Valley Road) 
3rd Election District - 2nd Council District 
William C. Trimble, et UX, Legal Owners; 

Stephen J. Immelt, Contract Purchaser- Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0288-SPH 

Dear Mr and Mrs. Trimble: . 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Special Hearing has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached 
Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

oning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Stephen J. and Susan C. Immelt, P.O. Box 714, Brooklandville, MD 21022-0714 
Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson, MD 21286 
People's Counsel; DEPRM; Office of Planning; File 

Jefferson Building 1 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

for Baltimore County 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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.Petition for Special Hearing 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at IoU GAI!"SJ!S"!YhJ& t41.('W dAO 
which is presently zoned 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
This box to be completed b planner 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that IIwe are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Address I elephone No. 

CItY State ZIP Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address I elephone No. Address 
4/0- 8Z3--4470 
I elephone No. 

7FsD.v PIc 
State 

21,/.86 
ZIP Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Representative to be Contacted: 

81l"'~ti C . .DD41< 
GtFltI.l6U) c,.."S.;T i-' Frz.n, LTD. 
Name 

'v. ~.. 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ . . . . SfJtj-

Case No. 20 Dq:-O 2-B ~~. UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -;-:---;;;:-----:::-_-=:-__ 

REV91J5198 Reviewed By ~~ Date ,"+.2-c:t-$£1 



, 

ATTACHMENT PAGE 


PETITION FOR A SPECIAL HEARING 


1021 Greenspring Valley Road 


A Special Hearing to approve the non- density transfer of a 2.12 acre 
parcel to an adjoining property 



e e 

~ Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
g~~R_e..;;g;..i_s/_e_re_d_p_ro.;.l.fi_e'_SS_io_n_a_I_L_a_n_d_s_u_rv--.;ey;,...o_r_s_e_E_5_·/_a_b_li_sh_e_d_I_9_0_6_ 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone:(410)823-4470 • Fux:(410)823-4473 • www.gcelimited.comlirm 

Dtnm:1bODlil 

February 4, 2009 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

William C. and Nancy G. C. Trimble property 


Tax ID: 03-20-067570 

Greenspring Valley Road 


Baltimore County, Maryland 


All that piece or parcel ofland situate, lying and being in the Third Election District, Second 
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

N'W Beginning for the same at a point in the center of the Greenspring Valley Road being 
~ 3000 feet ± from the intersection of Greenspring Valley Road with Falls Road 
along the centerline of Geenspring Road and running thence, 

1) South 10 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 971.05 feet, 
2) South 01 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds West 917.09 feet, 
3) North 72 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds West 881.59 feet, 
4) North 22 degrees 43 minutes 00 seconds East 608.38 feet, 
5) Northerly curve left Radius 100 feet distance 116.88 feet, 
6) North 32 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 176.25 feet, 
7) North 51 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 94.69 feet, 
8) North 15 degrees 06 minutes 00 seconds East 952.74 feet, 
9) South 65 degrees 17 minutes 00 seconds East 409.71 feet, 
10) South 70 degrees 57 minutes 00 seconds East 44.88 feet, to the point of beginning. 

Containing 25.75 Acres ofland, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 

http:www.gcelimited.com
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NonCE OF ZONING 
, HEARING 

, The zoning Commissioner 
..of ,Baltimore County, by au-, 

thorlty of the zoning Act I 

: arid Regulations of Baltl- 'I 
more County, will hold a 
public hearing )n "Towson, I 

_ Maryland on the property, 
'Identified herel,n as follows: J 

, Case: #2009-0288-SPH ' 

1021 Greensprlng" valley" 

Road ' ' 

3rd, Election District 

2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner(s): 


: William Trimble ' / 
Special Hearing: toap­

'prove the non-density 
transfer of a 2,12-acre par­
cel to an adjoining property, , 
Hearing: Friday, July 24, 
2009 at' 9:00 a,m_ In 
Room, 104, Jefferson, 
,Building, 105 West Chess­
,peake' Avenue, ,Towson 

"21204. ' , 

, , 'i 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN; III " 
'zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County, , 

" ,NOTES: (1), Hearings are 
I..iandlcapped Accessible; 
for special, accommoda-, 

, 'tlons Please Contact the 

Zoning Commissioner's Of­

fice at (410) 887..4386. 


(2) ~or Information con-, 
"eerning the File andlor 

Hearing, Contact the zoning 
,Revlew'Office at (410) 887­
3391, 
n: 7/622 july 7 205142 ' 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBliCATION 

___------'-]+-/9'-1-[_,20.Qi 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md_, 

, once in each of _---'-_s.ueCessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on :d:d ,20~ 
~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




·' 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www,gcelimited.com 

LIM I T_ E D 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND ,21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE#2009-0288-SPH 

OWNER/DEVELOPER: 
William Trimble 

DATE OF HEARING: July 24, 2009 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

Q) 
o 
o 
N 

,,' z 
o 
o 
W 
I ­
CI) 

o 
D.. 

LOCATION: 
1021 Greenspring Valley Road 

~MC::;Y
SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www,gcelimited.com
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BAlTL\,tORE COU~nY 

Jl,;ne 22. 2009 JAMES T. S~i1TH. JR. n\10ii-1Y M. KOTROCO. DJ'f(ICf
COII'lry E.uC'uti\,t 

!)rpo,t"'t.1 "'.f f't·"'W :-.d
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING D"'rl"p'I'Il'" MC."f:t"'fM 

The Zoning Commissioner of 8alfmore County. by aut'1ority of tre Zonil"1g Act anc Regulations 
cf Baltimore COI,;:i~. will he:d a public 1eari:'lg in Tcwso~. 1''I'1aryland on the property identified 
herein as foll::ws: . 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0288-SPH 

1021 Greenspring Valley Road 

3rd Election District _ 2r,~ Ccunci'manic D;strict 

Legal Owners: William Trir1b;e 


Special Hearing to approve t~e non-density transfer cf a 2. 12-a:re parc~1 to an adJoinirg 
property. . 

Hearing: 	 Friday, July 24,2009 at 9:00 a.l":'I. in Room 104, Jefferson Build:ng, 

105 \/'Jest Chess peake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4 ~lrouo 
Timothy Kctrocc 

Director 


TKkim 

C: 	Mr. &Mrs. Trimble. 409 Chatolanee H!lI, Owings Miils21117 

Bruce Doak. Gerhold, Cross 8.. Etzel, 320 E. Towsontcwn Blvd., Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 7,2009. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 41 0-S87...4386. 

(3) 	FOR INFORt·J1ATION CONCERN!NG THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zonir.g Re\ iev.·! Count: Office 9t:ildir.g 


111 West Chc5a;lcah A\ent:e. F\~C:"'l 111 ITowson. \-1:l.:land 21204 . P~one t 1O·88i.Jj; I i Fa:>. 410-88:-3048 

W II· .... , t'>!\l t1r:"1o:-tccu~!yrnd.,Q('" 


http:O�88i.Jj


• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, JUly 7,2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Susan Immelt 410-825-8487 
P.O. Box 714 

Brooklandville, MD 21022 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUIVIBER: 2009-0288-SPH 
1021 Greenspring Vallev Road 
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William Trimble 

Special Hearing to approve the non-density transfer of a 2.12-acre parcel to an adjoining 
property. 

Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Hearing: . Friday, July 24, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 W 
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MARYLAND 

June 22, 2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Monogemel1t 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will holda public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0288-SPH 

1021 Greenspring Vallev Road . 

3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: William Trimble 


Special Hearing to approve the non-density transfer of a 2.12-acre parcel to an adjoining 
property. 

Hearing: Friday, July 24,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, . 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4 ~tou> 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: 	Mr. & Mrs. Trimble, 409 Chattolanee Hill, Owings Mills 21117 

Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING. NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 7,2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FI AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review i County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ,Towson, Maryland 21204 , Phone 410-887-3391 , Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 
\ 

Item Number or Case Number: _'2-__D_O_9_,_--__0_2_'_8_S_-_8_P_\-\-____ 
Petition~r: M<.LI A ft1 C. 7"A.IM/J I.,. &.sOAJA(. i&rl"l'2r:rfW..17'":4 TlvE 

Address or Location: /()ZI GI2IFE;toI:5PP)J 2 lhtLt.dY ~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: S vSAAJ /,;#t~El. r 
Address: eo. Box 714 8A~<4~V'LLE"( /YI&I. ZIOZl. 

Telephone Number: _....;4:....:./..:;.°_. .:::;8=z=S_-...8~4~8::_7:...._______________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 

http:lhtLt.dY


MARYLAND 

JAMES T.'SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

July 16, 2009 
Mr. & Mrs. Trimble 
409 Chattolanee Hill 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

Dear: Mr. & Mrs. Trimble 

RE: Case Number 2009-0288-SPH, 1021 Greenspring Valley Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department ofPerrnits and Development Management (PDM) on April 24, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, bllt only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. AiJ comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

, 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to conta.ct the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel; 320 E. Towsontown Blvd.; Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

11 J West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


wvlw.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:wvlw.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:conta.ct


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
.i RECEIVED 

JUL 212009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 15, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-288-A - revised 
Address 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 

J May 11, 2009 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofMay 11, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

This Section's concerns on this request have been addressed by the amended plan that 
reduces the amount ofproductive land that will be transferred from agricultural use to 
residential use. 

Reviewer: W. Lippincott, Jr. Date: 	 May 18, 2009 
Revised 7113/09 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-288-A revised 1021 Greenspring Valley 
. Road.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter':'Office Correspondence 

, RECEIVED 

fJUL 1"K 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 15,2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-288-A - revised 
Address 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 

May 11,2009 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting ofMay 11,2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

This Section's concerns on this request have been addressed by the amended plan that 
reduces the amount ofproductive land that will be transferred from agricultural use to 
residential use. 

Reviewer: W. Lippincott, Jr. Date: May 18, 2009 
Revised 7/13/09 

C:\DOCUME-1 \dwiley\LOCALS-1 \Temp\zAC 09-288-A revised 1021 Greenspring Valley Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 3, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-288-A 
Address 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 11, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

The Department opposes this request as it conflicts with the Prime and Productive Soil 
Policies that provide for minimizing the size of residential lots and retaining larger 
acreages of prime and productive agricultural soils under single ownership (County Code 
32-4-415). 
The submitted plan indicates a request to transfer 2.12 acres of prime and productive 
agricultural soils to a smaller residential lot. The impact will be to reduce the amount of 
prime agriculturlll soils on an already small farm property (Jess than 50 acres). Given the 
farm infrastructure includes a tenant house, a reduction in the size of amount of viable 
farmland on the Trimble farm may warrant a request for a review of the justification for a 
tenant house. 

If the request is for the purpose of providing additional setback area to the existing 
Immelt dwelling, this could be achieved through a swap of an equal amount ofland 
rather than the transfer and resulting decrease in farmland on the larger parcel. 

Reviewer: W. Lippincott, Jr. Date: May 18, 2009 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-288-Adoc 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

DATE: June 3, 2009 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

RECEIVED 
SUBJECT: 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 
INFORMATION: JUN ®fb 2009 
Item Number: 09-288 ZONING COMMISSIONERPetitioner: William C. Trimble & T.Ridgeway Trimble 
Property Size: 25.75 acres 
Zoning: RC2 
Requested. Action: Special Hearing 
Hearing Date: 

The petitioner requests a non-density transfer of a 2.12 acre parcel to be conveyed to Stephen and Susan 
Immelt to be added to their existing improved parcel. The Trimble parcel will be 23.63 acres after 
conveyance and the Immelt parcel will be 10.12 acres. The existing dwelling on the Trimble property is 
on the Baltimore County Final Landmarks list, known as #47 and "Oakdene." Both properties are within 
the Greenspring Valley National Register District. 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Since the zoning is RC2 and the site contains prime and productive soils,the non-density transfer must be 
acceptable to DEPRM and the Maryland Environmental Trust, (MET) easement holder on the Trimble 
and Immelt properties. Wally Lippincott, DEPRM should advise. 

If the special hearing is granted, if any new construction is proposed on the non-density parcel, 
architectural elevation drawings must be reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning. 

Prepared By: ----------(Jl---+---T'f-------­
Section Chief: --f-f7t---T-f-'~'=41;t~'/;L-/<---+-----r-£:P4<-Z-"'----=t,A:..o\·~~L~A"'"'=~-""'./=-------
AFK:di C71/ 

S:\COMPLAN\DIAN A \09-288sph.DOC 



BAiTI 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief 

County Executive Fire Department 


county Office Building, Room 111 June 8, 2009 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: June 8.2009 

Item Numbers 0288,0311,0312,0313,0314 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshalls Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-II02F 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: June 3, 2009 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 
INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 09-288 
Petitioner: William C. Trimble & T.Ridgeway Trimble 
Property Size: 25.75 acres 
Zoning: RC2 
Requested Action: Special Hearing 
Hearing Date: 

The petitioner requests a non-density transfer of a 2.12 acre parcel to be conveyed to Stephen and Susan 
Immelt to be added to their existing improved parcel. The Trimble parcel will be 23.63 acres after 
conveyance and the Immelt parcel will be 10.12 acres. The existing dwelling on the Trimble property is 
on the Baltimore County Final Landmarks list, known as #47 and "Oakdene." Both properties are within 
the Greenspring Valley National Register District. 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Since the zoning i~ RC2 and the site contains prime and productive soils,the non-density transfer must be 
acceptable to DEPRM and the Maryland Environmental Trust, (MET) easement holder on the Trimble 
and Immelt properties. Wally Lippincott, DEPRM should advise. 

If the special hearing is granted, if any new construction is proposed on the non-density parcel, 
architectural elevation drawings must be reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning. 

Prepared By: ----------~----;f---7'iL--------

~~~d~ Chief: -lrf-/~--:7,.£-~f.'7..-1'~~~"""/o-'--------+~-"""'/,~.6f./~~::....=b'·'"-"I.~:...-<'LbAL.> _~/'-----.. ...... 

S;\COMPLAN\DIANA\09-288sph.DOC 

http:lrf-/~--:7,.�-~f.'7..-1'~~~"""/o-'--------+~-"""'/,~.6f


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: June 15, 2009 

FROM: Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 10, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009~202, :288-;-811, 312, 

. \....-....:..J 
313, and 314 

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has' reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:dak 
cc: File 
ZAC-06152009 -NO COMMENTS 



Martin O'Malley, Govemor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Acting Secretm)' 
Anthony G. Brown, ?t. Governor Nell J. Pedersen, AdministratorStateIDgiJLW81Y I 


Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: June 16, 2009 

Ms. Kristen Matthews_ RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2009-0288-SPH 
Permits and Development Management MD 130 (Greenspring Valley RD) 
County Office Building, Room 109 1021 Greenspring Valley Road 
Towson, Maryland 21204 Trimble Property 

Special Hearing ­

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on June 9, 2009. A field inspection and internal review 
reveals that an entrance onto MD 130 (Greenspring Valley Road) is consistent with current State 
Highway Administration guidelines. Therefore, The State Highway Administration has no 
objection to Case Number 2009-0288-SPH approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey 
at 410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Very truly yours, 

W~~ 

fOiSteven D. Foster, ~ 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/mb 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _________ 
Mar,l}land Rela,l} Service f01'1mpa:ired Hearing 01' Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address; 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
1021 Greenspring Valley Rd; SIS Greenspring 
Valley Road, 3000' NW of Falls Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
3rd Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): William Trimble * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

09-288-SPH* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore' County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

.PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J...t s: ,Jr.', (I." 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 19th day of June, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown 

Blvd, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

JUN l'YLUU~ People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

....0 ••••••••••••• 
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results 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Go Back 
View Map 

New SearchReal Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) 

District - 03 Account Number ­ 0320067570~Account Identifier: 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: TRIMBLE WILLIAM C Use: AGRICULTURAL 
TRIMBLE NANCY G C Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 51 Deed Reference: 1) /4846/483 
BROOKLANDVILLE MD 21022-0051 2) 

Location'" Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1021 GREENSPRING VALLEY RD 25.75 AC 

S5 VALLEY RD 
2640FT W OF FALLS RD' 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
59 24 354 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1750 9,400 SF 25.75 AC 05 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

21/2 NO STANDARD UNIT BRICK 


~__________________________________V~a~lu~e~I~nf~o~r~m~a~t~io~n~________________________________~I 


Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 

01/01/2008 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 
Land 605,640 830,640 

Improvements: 786,860 1,015,270 ­
Total: 1,392,500 1,845,910 1,543,636 1,694,772 

Preferential Land: 5,640 5,640 5,640 5,640 

Transfer Information 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 
Type: Deed1: Deed2:­

Seller: Date: ' Price:' 
Type: Deed1: Deed2: ­

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 0 o 
State 000 0 o 

'Municipal 000 o o 
Tax Exempt: NQ Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp -,rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Accou... 07/16/09 

http://sdatcert3


Page 1 of2 

Maryland De.partment of Assessments Go Back 
and Taxation View Map 
BALTIMORE COUNTY Ne~ 
Real Property Data Search Search 

District - 03 Account Number - 0320067570 


)' ." 

, 

, 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department ofPlillming 

©2008. 


F or more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Mary land 

Department ofPlanning web site at WW\tY!.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html 


http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/rnaps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=03+03200... 07116/09 

http://sdatcert3


results Page 1 of1 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3) New Search 

Account Identifier: District· 03 Account Number - 1900005060 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: IMMELT STEPHEN J Use: AGRICULTURAL 
1MMELT SUSAN C Principal Residence: yeS 

Mailing Address: PO BOX 714 Deed Reference: 1) /6942/15 
BROOKLANDVILLE MD 21022-0714 2) 

Location 8. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
1019 GREENSPRING VALLEY RD 8.00 AC PAR EXEMPT 

GREENSPRING VALLEY RD 

3090 W FALLS RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
59 24 481 2 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1958 4,694 SF 8.00 AC 05 

Stories Basement Tvpe Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of PREFERENTIAL LAND VAWE 

01/01/2008 07/0l/2008 07/01/2009 INCWDED IN LAND VAWE 
Land 332,250 497,250 

Improvements: 621,440 793,950 
Total: 953,690 1,291,200 1,066,193 1,178,696 

Preferential Land: 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250 

Transfer Information 

Seller: TRIMBLE NANCY G C Date: 06/07/1985 Price: $265,000 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6942/ 15 Deed2: 

Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Seller: Date: Price: 

Type: Deed1: Deed2: 


Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 030 2,250 2,250 
State 030 2,250 2,250 
Municipal 000 ° o 
Tax Exempt: PARTIAL COUNTY AND STATE Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: CONSERVATION TAX CREDIT AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Accou... 07/20/09 

http://sdatcert3
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EXHIBIT NO. 2 
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i',~:. U 8 3 . . 

THIS uyo, !"ta 

y and be tweenYAMELI: L. 

e t h is 31st day o f Janua~y. 1 b8 , 

,~ROLL, a widow, of t, e County 0 

Bal timo e 1 ~ ye St a'l;e o f .. :ar Yland ycf t ne first p art, 

Grantor, and YwILLIA C . '!"RUIB LE anl ilANCY G , C . 'IRI L:: , h s 

\00"1 fe , o f t ee (.;ounty of Bal:; l!'lore . in t he State of .!a ry l and . 

o f the .;econd _ a.r t , Gra ntees . 

W T.ESSE:H, t b t i n 

Five Dollars ( $ . O) ! the rece i pt 'line eo" _5 o.ereo;,r a cknc \·;l ­

an valuab l e conaideratlon, t ~e said 

M LI l:. L . c.r,RRQLL oe s ~ant a :1O CO:'l 'n!j' o WILLr A;~ c. 

TRIHl'lLE ,"' :leY G . C . RI LE , his wl ~e , [I tenant s y he 

ent r etie:; &"\d t'.eir a", 51 ~ n~ , and the surv i vo r of th m, a 

t ne ile i r " an a Si R!!:> of t :le s ur vi vor. in fee 5 ;.;:, le , a ll 

that ~ot or pa eel of ' o 'nti ~l~uat e , l ' in; a n be i n 1. the 

Tnlrd E e ;io~ u~strlet of - a t l more Goun y , State of 

!·1ary l an , an e ~ er ibe a~ 0 10' 5 , t ont '1;0 say : 

BEGl.N.Nn~ 0:­ tr.e tn_ cent e r 
1 1~e of Vall y oa located a s now ~O c· 54° _24 ' 
Ea3t 165 fe - t a nd South 6- °-17 ' Ea 719 · 29 f ee t r Offi the 
oe€lnn 19 o f he se ond o r ~ 6 1° E 10 e r c b line 0 t ne 
prope r t y conveyed. uy Char l es r·lo=rl~ HO:Nar a , e t . a1 . t rus t ~e s 
to lI.me l ie L . C rro ll De!,o~lt a nd 't r us 1; 
b deed dated JUDe 1 n 
Reco. :3 0 Baltirtore COUl'l. 1n Lioe l' N. P . C. rIo . "71l , Folio 1 , 
and r unn:1n t . cnc !:Ii. din r ': 0 f t h e seeo d a n d thi r 
lines o f Sell co vey an.:e a..'l' 1n the c enter lir. e 0: Val l ey 
::load , 

,.o'th (.5° - 17' East 409 . 71 ee;; and S ut!l 70" - 51' 
!::.fist 41j.Bd r~et ~ .enc e r unn1.n for ine c of iv l s1.c:'l th r oUfS!1 
",aia p_ ope t y be l ' t !,ol1o~!i n co rses an:: d13tance s : 

~outh 10 0 - 115' .<!:3t :t71 . 0' fe I. to a eceel, tree , r· as ~ ­
ove ~ an iron pipe now p l ante ' 1 2 . . 1 ee t f r om :;'h 
~i 7. o r this l ine ' t~ence 
~cutn 1° - 18' West 917 . 0~ feet to an iron riFe , 
ortn 7~0 - 5~' West dd1 . 59 feet to an _ron pipe , 

thence oar a I e _ to an e x..i. s tl . ~ .:' :, \ri ce o e. • 
orch 22 0 - 4)' East 60o . 3S eet to an iron p! pe and 
or~~e r 'i 'y i1 cu-rve :0 t.he le!'t with a radius of l Ou 

ree~ fo~ a distance 0 lib.aa c_L to an iron pipe O~ r.~ 

NO CONSI DERATI ON PA ID 

, 
, _._ ,/ 'j' " / rJ ( _ 

PETITIONER'S 

CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-4701J Book OTG 4846, p. 0483 . Prinl· 
EXHIBIT NO. 3 



"ou t h s it!e or a PI" vate d r ive; t hence 
North 32° - 00' East 16.25 fee to an iron pipe , 
North 5 0 - 30 ' East 9~ . 69 feet to an i ron Ipe, an 
North 150 

- 06 ' East 952 .1 running w1th a panel fenc e 
theT'e s It uate a.'1d assin ~ over an iron p1p'" at 23 .l~ feet 
f r om he e nd o f thi s l1ne :0 t he nlace of be In~lnG. 

Conta1~in 2J.7 5 acres of la.c ~ore or e s s. 

BEI N the orth cantr 1 a rea of the prope rty con­
./ 	 ..e yed t o A.::.e lle L. Carroll and t he ar e De oslt a nd 'l'r ust 

Company , as a forementioned, and bei n, also t:1e nor'th centra l 
a r ea of t he pT'operty conveyed by ichard .1 . Watts, unr.a rrled , 
t o Ane I e L. Carrol y dee ated January 6, I 58 , recordea 
amon the Land Rec c:' s o f Baltimo re County 1n ui:Jer GL 1'0 . 
3296 , f olic 454 . 

~OGETHER Ni t h th~ b l l d!n s and I~p rovemen t s 

t::er eon e r e c t e , made or be i n ; and al l and every. t he 

ri ts , a l oe s, ways , ,,·,at e r s , r 1v1l ge s, appurtenanc~ s ana 

ad vant a es. to t he s ame t e l on ' > or I n any wiEe ap pert 10 ­

in . 

!CSEPVI G un t o ... he Grantor. her he irs a nd ass i gns , 

t r.e rl ht t o use i n c = on wit h o t he rs ent I tle t he '!""! t o , 

the pr 'la t e 'r- i ve un n ! n from Valley oad sou t he rly ac r oss 

t he he r einabove de s e i oe arc c l the nce ea s t e rly to a ccn ­

tinua t lon of Eald d r ive locate on a parce l of l ane r eta ined 

by t h Gr antor, such pr i va t e dr ive be i .r s hown on a n 

a c o ,.p anylnp:- pla t . 

TO HA .... AN:> 0 HO t .e f or es aia arc e l of pr cund 

an r e se s !love dese i Oe and llle nt i oned , a . he re by .in ­

ten a t be co .'1 yed ; zo et1er wltn t e l ~h s , prlv1 1e e a , 

appur t enance s and ad'lanta 05 t he re t o be lon i ng or apper:a1n l ng 

'; ,:-, 1; 0 an,. t o toe proper u e ami en i.: of the s a i I,i LLI At~ C: . 

'::'lU. . BLL ad , t, <.:Y . c . ~I.·. LE . b..i. s f e , a~ t ena ntr by t he 

n Ire t1e» , and their a5S1. . n s , an t h' s ll:'Vi vo!' 0 ... hem a nd 

t h h", 1r' s and a :;;1(1".n5 f he sur v1 ., r , in f e s i mp l e . 

- 2­

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-4701) Book OTG 4846, p, 0484, Prinled 0111612009, Online 
0212112006 , 



t a t s e ~i ll warr a nt spec1allJ the ro?e rt y here~ rante 

an conveyed a r,d hat she w_ l exe cute s uei ur t he r ssur­

nee!; 0:- sal an a::: ClB.y . f: l'ceq u.ls1 t . 

. Tt~SS - he and and s a l of s i Gr an to r t ~e ay 

and yea f 1rs t a olle wri~ten. 

I 'flIESSS : 

_~____-~:.:....;.c:..:..:,,--_ _I / 

STAT!!. OF ! ,r-RYLA 'D CITY OF SAL rmRE . 0 IT : 

T HEREBY C~~?Y tha~ on this da' of 

190 , cefore r.:e . the sub:: rl !l~r . Not Y P ali e ~f he . ta~e 

an CI ty afo~~$a1d. ersonally ~ppeare' A·~IE~ . ~~ 0 S, 

to be 'r) ' r' ac :; . 

ITlY i 'an and 'jotaria Seal . 

~. ... ., 
- . 

NTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) IMSA CE 62-47011 Book OTG 4846, p. 0485. Printed 01/16/2009. Online 
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BAL TIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-4701J Book OTG 4846, p. 0486. Printed 01/1612009. Online 
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